

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

CCCA NO: 192 OF 2025

Between:

1. M. Satish Raj (died) as per LRs.
 2. M. Akshitha, W/o late Satish Raj
 3. M. Shashant Raj, S/o late Satish Raj, Aged about 11 years, Occ. Student,
 4. M. Prajoth RAj, S/o late Satish Raj, Aged about 09 years, Occ. Student,
 5. M. Ekishika, D/o late Satish Raj, Aged about 07 years, Occ. Student,
- Rep. by natural gaurdian and mother M. Akshitha W/o late Satish Raj, R/o First Floor in H.No.2-2-645/3/1, Baghamberpet, Hyderabad-500013.

...Appellant/Defendant No.4
(Appellant in CCCA 192 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Kumari M. Jamuna Rani, D/o Late M. Laxman, R/o Ground Floor in H.No. 2-2-645/3/1, Baghamberpet, Hyderabad-500013.

Respondent/Plaintiff

2. M. Lalitha, W/o. Late M. Laxman, R/o H.No.3-11-16, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad.
3. Purma Jhansi Rani, W/o P. Venkateshwarlu, R/o H.No.2-2-19/16, Srinath Apartments, Flat No.303, Turabnagar, Amberpet, Hyderabad-500013.
4. M. Jagdish Raj, S/o M. Laxman, R/o H.No.3-11-16, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Defendants
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI RAGHAVAN K THALAPAKA

Counsel for the Respondents : SRI C HARI PREETH

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Final Decree and Judgment dated 06.02.2024, passed in I.A.No.1109 of 2018 in O.S.No.826 of 2011, on the file of XXV Addl. Chief Judge City

Civil Court at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CCCA No.192 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 11.11.2025, 23.12.2025 and 03.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel, the Court made the following:

ORDER:

List on 24.02.2026.

Interim order granted earlier, shall stand extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXV Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad.
2. One CC to SRI RAGHAVAN K THALAPAKA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 10.02.2026

LIST ON 24.02.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.3 of 2025

IN

CCCA.No.192 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

